floating rate bank debt facility.  These interest rate swaps are designated as cash flow hedge accounting relationships; see Note 33(e).

The University's short-term cash and deposit portfolio consists of short-term deposits held with investment grade Australian banks
together with cash held in an interest bearing bank account held with an investment grade Australian bank.  The short-term cash and
deposit portfolio is fully invested in Australian dollars.  This portfolio is classified at fair value through profit or loss and as such, the
impact of an interest rate change would be reflected as either an increase or decrease in the net result.

42

Pa
ge

 1
05

20

21
 A

nn
ua

l
Fi

na
nc

ia
l

St
at

em
en

ts

The University of Sydney
Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2021
(continued)

33 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange
risk and other price risk.

Economic entity (Consolidated)
31 December 2021 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-.25% +.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%
2021

Carrying
amount

$'000
Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,381,785 0 0 0 0 3,405 0 (2,786) 0 0 0 0 0
Other financial assets (net) 2,183,839 11 0 (11) 0 58,409 0 (47,789) 0 (212,345) 0 212,346 0
Sub total 11 0 (11) 0 61,814 0 (50,575) 0 (212,345) 0 212,346 0
Financial liabilities
Bonds payable 400,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total increase/(decrease) 11 0 (11) 0 61,814 0 (50,575) 0 (212,345) 0 212,346 0

Note: for presentation purposes derivative financial instruments of ($188k) have been netted against other financial assets.

31 December 2020 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-.25% +.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

2020

Carrying
amount

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 817,739 0 0 0 0 3,018 0 (2,469) 0 0 0 0 0
Other financial assets 1,769,527 (4) 0 5 0 48,175 0 (39,416) 0 (167,458) 0 167,459 0
Sub total (4) 0 5 0 51,193 0 (41,885) 0 (167,458) 0 167,459 0
Financial liabilities
Bonds payable 600,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total increase/(decrease) (4) 0 5 0 51,193 0 (41,885) 0 (167,458) 0 167,459 0

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the University.

Credit exposure of the debt portfolio is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the ISC.  Credit risks in
respect to the deferred government contribution for superannuation are discussed at Note 14.  The University does not have any other
significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of counterparties having similar characteristics.  The credit risk
on liquid funds is limited because counterparties are banks with investment grade long term credit ratings assigned by international